

No. 22-1613

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

RODNEY TYGER, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

PRECISION DRILLING CORP., ET AL.,

Defendants – Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Pennsylvania
(No. 4:11-cv-01913-MWB, Honorable Matthew W. Brann)

**SECRETARY OF LABOR’S BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL OF THE
DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION**

SEEMA NANDA
Solicitor of Labor

ANNE W. KING
Attorney

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor
Fair Labor Standards Division

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
200 Constitution Ave. NW
Room N-2716

RACHEL GOLDBERG
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

Washington, DC 20210
(202) 693-7034
King.Anne.W@dol.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

SECRETARY'S INTEREST AND AUTHORITY2

ISSUE PRESENTED3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. Factual Background3

 B. Procedural Background4

 C. District Court Decision.....5

ARGUMENT8

 COURTS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO APPLY A TRANSCENDS-
ORDINARY-RISK STANDARD IN ANALYZING WHETHER
PLAINTIFFS’ DONNING-AND-DOFFING ACTIVITY WAS
INTEGRAL AND INDISPENSABLE AND, IN ANY EVENT, THE
DISTRICT COURT’S APPLICATION OF THAT STANDARD
SUFFERS FROM SEVERAL ERRORS8

 A. The Portal Act and the Integral-and-Indispensable Requirement.....9

 B. To Show that Donning and Doffing Protective Gear Are Compensable,
Employees Need Only Demonstrate that the Gear Is Integral and
Indispensable to the Proper Performance of the Employees’ Work, Which
Does Not Require Showing that Such Gear Guards Against Workplace
Hazards that Transcend Ordinary Risks.16

 C. Not Only Did the District Court Err in Applying the Transcends-Ordinary
Risks Standard as the Single, Dispositive Inquiry, But It Also Committed
Several Errors in Applying the Standard23

 1. The district court gave insufficient consideration to the undisputed fact
that an OSHA regulation and Precision’s company policies required
Plaintiffs to wear basic PPE.....24

2. In applying the transcends-ordinary-risk standard, the district court
erroneously applied an overly high bar for “ordinary risk.”.....26

3. In applying the transcends-ordinary-risk standard, the district court
incorrectly implied that generic gear cannot protect against
non-ordinary risks.27

CONCLUSION.....29

COMBINED CERTIFICATES

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 894, 897 (9th Cir. 2003).....	20, 24, 28, 29
<i>Ballaris v. Wacker Siltronic Corp.</i> , 370 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>De Asencio v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 500 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 2007),	21
<i>Franklin v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 619 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Gorman v. Con. Edison Corp.</i> , 488 F.3d 586 (2d Cir. 2007)).....	passim
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005)	2, 9, 10, 14
<i>Integrity Staffing Sols. v. Busk</i> , 574 U.S. 27 (2014),	passim
<i>Llorca v. Sheriff</i> , 893 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2018),	20-21
<i>Mitchell v. King Packing Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 260 (1956).....	13, 17, 22
<i>Perez v. City of New York</i> , 832 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>Perez v. Mountaire Farms, Inc.</i> , 650 F.3d 350 (4th Cir. 2011),.....	20, 28
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220, 227 (2014)	14
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	12
<i>Smiley v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 839 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Steiner v. Mitchell</i> , 350 U.S. 247 (1956)	passim
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. Am. Future Sys.</i> , 873 F.3d 420 (3d Cir. 2017).....	11

STATUTES

Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. 201 et seq.	1
29 U.S.C. 203(o)	13, 14

Portal-to-Portal Act, 29 U.S.C. 254	2
29 U.S.C. 254(a)	2, 9

REGULATIONS

U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>General Statement as to the Effect of the Portal-to-Portal Act of 1947 on the Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938</i> , 12 Fed. Reg. 7655 (Nov. 18, 1947), codified at 29 C.F.R. Part 790	11
29 C.F.R. 790.6(b)	10
29 C.F.R. 790.7(g)	10, 11
29 C.F.R. 790.8(a).....	10, 11
29 C.F.R. 790.8(b)	10
29 C.F.R. 790.8(c).....	11, 23

No. 22-1613
